
 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 
Scheduled public hearings before Pinal County Hearing , Kevin Westover, for 
Tuesday, June 9, 2009 starting at 8:30 a.m. in the Pinal County Administration 
Building F, EOC Room,  31 N Pinal Street, Florence, AZ  (Just  
East of Old Court House.)  All interested parties should be aware that cases may 
be heard in an order different than shown on the agenda. 

 
- ANIMAL CONTROL AGENDA- 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
 

 
2. SCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING 

 
9:00 -OFFICER JIMENEZ 

 GOMEZ, JESSE J. –AC-04-09-02  – Complaint 25624 /IR # 7598.  Issued March 
9, 2009  for a violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: 1003.A No 
License X 2  and 1007 X 2        
DEFAULT HEARING- FAILED TO APPEAR 

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible _X__ Fine/Fee_$200+27 Total_$227.00 
 

9:15-SUPERVISOR  LEAL 
 CRAWFORD, WILLIAM GLEN– AC-04-09-05 – Complaint 26503/IR 7713.  

Issued for violation of Ordinance 42303 – PCACO, Section 1001.A X 1 and 
1007 X 2  

 HEARING- DEFENDANT REQUESTED HEARING-Paid 
 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible_X__ Fine/Fee_$50 +27_ Total_$77.00_ 

 
 MERLO, III FRANK CHARLES – AC-04-09-49 – Complaint 26505/IR 8115.  

Issued for violation of Ordinance 42303 – PCACO, Section 1001.A X 1 and 
1007 X 2 -Paid 

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible_X_ Fine/Fee_$50+27_ Total_$77.00_ 
 
9:30 -OFFICER  EDGAR 

 McCluskey Tiffany Marie, AC-04-09-40 – Complaint – 26783/IR 8063.  Issued 
for a violation of Ordinance 423303-PCACO, Section 1003, No License X 2 
(complied) and 1007 –At Large x 2-  
HEARING – DEFENDANT REQUESTED HEARING ON AT LARGE-PAID  

Dismissed__ Not Responsible____ Responsible__X_ Fine/Fee $27_Total__$27_ 
 

 Gomez, Marie Michelle, AC-04-09-29 – Complaint – 26786/IR 6807.  Issued for 
a violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section 1003.I 15 day failure x 1  

Dismissed__ Not Responsible____ Responsible_X__ Fine/Fee $50 +27_Total_$77.00_ 
 

 Masse, Patricia Ann, AC-04-09-20– Complaint – 26781IR 7776.  Issued for a 
violation of Ordinance 423303-PCACO, Section 1005 – No Kennel Permit X 1 

Dismissed__ Not Responsible____ Responsible_X__ Fine/Fee $_50 + 27Total_$77.00_ 
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 Katherine Kay Jenkins, AC-03-09-83– Complaint – 26500/IR 7570.  Issued for a 

violation of Ordinance 423303-PCACO, Section 1005 – No Kennel Permit X 1 
Called that she has applied and is awaiting inspection 
Dismissed__ Not Responsible____ Responsible___ Fine/Fee $_Total__$_ 

 
 Shufro, Russel Adam, AC-04-09-45– Complaint – 26790/IR 8091.  Issued for a 

violation of Ordinance 423303-PCACO, Section 1015 –Dog left in Vehicle 
unattended 91° outside.  

Dismissed__ Not Responsible____ Responsible _X_ Fine/Fee $250 +27_Total_$277_ 
 

 Felton Leo Whitten, Jr., AC-04-09-52 – Complaint – 26791/IR 8095.  Issued for 
a violation of Ordinance 423303-PCACO, Section 1003, No License and 1007 –At 
Large x 1- Animal attack  

Dismissed__ Not Responsible____ Responsible _X__ Fine/Fee $100 +27_Total_$127.00_ 
 
 Matthew Paul Callanan, AC-04-09-44– Complaint – 26788/IR 7900.  Issued for a 

violation of Ordinance 423303-PCACO, Section 1003.A X 2 and 1015 –No Water 
or shelter X 2, Class C.  

Dismissed__ Not Responsible____ Responsible_X__ Fine/Fee $350 + 27_Total_$377.00_ 
 

 Cody Alan Campbell, AC-04-09-39– Complaint – 26784/IR 8020.  Issued for a 
violation of Ordinance 423303-PCACO, Section 1003 – No License X 1 and 1007 
Dog at Large X 1.  

Dismissed__ Not Responsible____ Responsible_X__ Fine/Fee $100 +27_Total $127.00_ 
 
 Linda Harris, AC-04-09-12– Complaint – 25487/IR 7928.  Issued for a violation of 

Ordinance 423303-PCACO, Section 1003 – No License X 2 and 1007 Dog at 
Large X 2, 2nd Offense.  

Dismissed__ Not Responsible___ Responsible _X_ Fine/Fee $300 + 27_Total_$327.00_ 
 

 Michelle Morrison, AC-04-09-30– Complaint – 25487/IR 6776.  Issued for a 
violation of Ordinance 423303-PCACO, Section 1003 – No License X 1 and 1007 
Dog at Large X 1. -PAID 

Dismissed__ Not Responsible____ Responsible _X_ Fine/Fee $50 +27_Total_$77.00_ 
 

  9:45 -OFFICER PERRIN 
 

 CAPPS, JEFF- AC-04-09-31 - Complaint  #26395/IR # 6419.  Issued for a 
violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section:  1004.A SECOND OFFENSE 
HEARING – CONTINUED FROM APRIL - DEFENDANT REQUESTED 
HEARING- PAID BEFORE HEARING 

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible___ Fine/Fee $_ Total $_ 
 
10:00 -OFFICER NELSON 

 LIND, LORI ANN –AC-04-09-27  – Complaint 26754 /IR # 8015 .  Issued  for a 
violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: 1003.A – No License X 1 AND 
1007- At Large X 1      
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DEFAULT HEARING-   
Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible_X__ Fine/Fee_$100 +27_ Total_$127.00_ 
 

 HERNANDEZ, ENRIQUE ARREQUIN –AC-04-09-26 – Complaint 26755 /IR # 
7963.  Issued for a violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: 1003.A ( 
COMPLIED)  AND 1007 x 1       
DEFENDANT REQUESTED HEARING-   

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible _X_ Fine/Fee_$50 +27_ Total_$77.00_ 
 

 DAGGETT, MICHELLE ANN –AC-04-09-46 – Complaint 26196 /IR # 7930.  
Issued for a violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section:  1003.A X 2 
(COMPLIED) AND 1007 x 2      
DEFENDANT REQUESTED HEARING - PAID  

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible _X__ Fine/Fee_$50 +27_ Total_$77.00_ 
 

 BANES, MERCEDES –AC-04-09-48  – Complaint 26753 /IR # 7791.  Issued  for 
a violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: 1007 – AT LARGE X 1     
DEFENDANT REQUESTED HEARING-   

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible _X_ Fine/Fee_$50 +27_ Total__$77.00_ 
 

 BROWN, JAMIE –AC-04-09-54  – Complaint 26757 /IR # 7914.  Issued  for a 
violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: 1007 – AT LARGE X 1     
DEFAULT HEARING-   

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible___ Fine/Fee_$___ Total__$____ 
 
10:15 -OFFICER MORRIS 

 BREEN, MICHAEL CHAD –AC-04-09-11  – Complaint 26709 /IR # 7828 .  
Issued  for a violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: 1003.A – No 
License X 2 complied AND 1007- At Large X 2      
HEARING-  DEFENDANT REQUESTED HEARING-PAID 

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible _X_ Fine/Fee_$100 +27_ Total_$127.00_ 
 

 TAYLOR, DAVID ALAN –AC-03-09-44  – Complaint 26528 /IR # 7256 .  Issued  
for a violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section:  1003.A AND 1004.A    
DEFAULT HEARING-  Continued until June 9-Complied on Lic - DISMISSED 

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible___ Fine/Fee_$___ Total__$____ 
 

 WESTBROOK, REBECCA JILL –AC-04-09-65 – Complaint 26720 /IR # 8201 .  
Issued  for a violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: 1005 – No Kennel 
Permit X 6 dogs      
HEARING-  APPLIED AND HAD INSPECTION  

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible___ Fine/Fee_$_ Total_$_ 
 

 GIERINGER, LEIGH –AC-04-09-42  – Complaint 26533 /IR # 8027 .  Issued  for 
a violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: 1003.A – No License X 1 
AND 1007- At Large X 1      
HEARING-  PAID 
Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible_X__ Fine/Fee_$100 +27_ Total_$127.00_ 
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10:30 -OFFICER GIBBONS 

 Phoebe Quigg –AC-04-09-33  – Complaint 26519 /IR # 7836.  Issued  for a 
violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section:  1003.A – No License X 3, 2nd 
offense and 1007 Dog(s) At Large X 1, 3rd offense.    
DEFAULT HEARING  

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible _X__ Fine/Fee_$300 +27_ Total_$327.00_ 
 
10:35 -OFFICER CROSS 

 Josian Joel Rodriguez-AC-04-09-17 - Complaint 26355 /IR # 7708.  Issued for 
a violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section:  1003.A – No License X 1, 
and 1007 Dog(s) At Large X 1.    
DEFAULT HEARING  

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible _X__ Fine/Fee_$50 +27_ Total _$77.00_ 
 
10:40 -OFFICER JOHNSON 

 CHRISTIAN OLDHAM –AC-04-09-25  – Complaint 26578 /IR # 7991 .  Issued  
for a violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: :  1003.A – No License X 
2, and 1007 Dog(s) At Large X 2   
DEFAULT HEARING-   

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible _X_ Fine/Fee_$200 +27_ Total_$227.00_ 
 
11:00 -OFFICER UPTAIN 

 BARAAS, JUAN –AC-04-09-47  – Complaint 26556 /IR # 9098 .  Issued  for a 
violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section:  1003.A AND 1007    
DEFAULT HEARING-   

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible _X_ Fine/Fee_$100 +27_ Total_$127.00_ 
 

 GARCIA, JULIO –AC-04-09-41  – Complaint 26555 /IR # 7862 .  Issued  for a 
violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: 1007     
DEFAULT HEARING-   

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible___ Fine/Fee_$___ Total__$____ 
 

 SOTO-BONILLA, JORGE LUIS –AC-03-09-24  – Complaint 26557 /IR # 7470.  
Issued  for a violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: 1004A X 1     
DEFENDANT REQUESTED HEARING- DISMISSED  
Dismissed _X__Not Responsible___ Responsible___ Fine/Fee_$___ Total__$____ 

 
11:15 -OFFICER WINDLE 

 McGILL, CRYSTAL –AC-04-09-71  – Complaint 26698 /IR # 8286 .  Issued for a 
violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: 1015 – CRUELTY & NEGLECT 
X 1, CLASS A     
DEFAULT HEARING-   

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible _X__ Fine/Fee_$50 +27_ Total_$77.00_ 
 

 McGILL, CRYSTAL –AC-04-09-69  – Complaint 26695 /IR # 7849 .  Issued for a 
violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: 1003.A – No License X 2    
DEFAULT HEARING-   
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 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible _X_ Fine/Fee_$100+27_ Total_$127.00_ 
 

 JIMENEZ, PRISCILLA –AC-04-09-60  – Complaint 26694 /IR # 8181 .  Issued 
for a violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: 1003.a x 1, 2ND OFFENSE 
AND 1007 x 2 2ND OFFENSE    
DEFAULT HEARING-   

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible _X_ Fine/Fee_$200+27_ Total_$227.00_ 
 

 RISTAY, KELLY –AC-04-09-72 – Complaint 26697 /IR # 8292 .  Issued for a 
violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: 1007 – AT LARGE X 1 2ND 
OFFENSE     
DEFAULT HEARING-   

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible _X_ Fine/Fee_$100+27_ Total_$127.00_ 
 

 MARTINEZ, JOSEPH A.–AC-04-09-32  – Complaint 26687 /IR # NONE. Issued 
for a violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: 1003.A x 1 AND 1007 x 1   
DEFAULT HEARING-   

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible___ Fine/Fee_$___ Total__$____ 
 

 LOPEZ, RAMON –AC-04-09-37  – Complaint 26691 /IR # 7799 .  Issued for a 
violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: 1007 – AT LARGE X 1     
DEFENDANT REQUESTED HEARING-   

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible _X__ Fine/Fee_$50 +27_ Total_$77.00_ 
 
Officer Morris 

 VEGA, MARCOS –AC-03-09-72  – Complaint 26545 /IR # 6056 .  Issued for a 
violation of Ordinance 42303-PCACO, Section: 1012 – Unlawful Keeping of 
Dogs X 2 AND 1003.H 15 DAY FAILURE X 2      
DEFENDANT REQUESTED DISMISSAL DUE TO NOT LIVING IN PINAL 
COURNTY/ARIZONA ANY LONGER.  SUBMITTED CALIFORNIA DRIVERS 
LICENSE AND LETTER.  HEARING OFFICER DENIED REQUEST AND SET 
HEARING DATE. 

 Dismissed ___Not Responsible___ Responsible _X__ Fine/Fee_$200 +27_ Total_$227.00_ 
 

ADJOURN 
AND IF CASES ARE NOT HEARD IN THE MORNING SESSION  

THE HEARINGS BE RESUMED IN THE AFTERNOON 
BEGINNING AT 1:00 
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